
1 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-066 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE 
ATTACHED AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND THE 
BUTLER GROUP OF SOUTH FLORIDA, LLC D/B/A 
NEXTAFF FOR SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD SERVICES 
PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 06-10-20-09 TO ALLOW FOR A 
TEN PERCENT (10%) PRICE INCREASE DURING THE 
REMAINDER OF THE INITIAL CONTRACT PERIOD; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2020, the City advertised RFP No. 06-10-20-09 for 

school crossing guard services. A selection committee evaluated the submittals and 

recommended award to The Butler Group of South Florida, LLC d/b/a NEXTAFF; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2020, the City Commission awarded the contract 

through Resolution No. 2020-149 for a three (3) year period, beginning on September 

24, 2020 through September 23, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the contract with NEXTAFF is in the final year of the initial term 

period and, per the contract, price increases are not permitted; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2022, NEXTAFF notified the City in writing that, due 

to the Florida Minimum Wage increase, they are requesting to increase their billing rate 

from $14.89 per hour to $16.39 per hour; and 

 

WHEREAS, NEXTAFF provided the required documentation to support their 

claim and requested a ten percent (10%) increase in the contract price; and  

 

WHEREAS, in an effort to provide some assistance, City staff agreed (subject to 

Commission approval) to an increase of ten percent (10%) during the remainder of the 

initial term of the agreement for the period retroactive from January 1, 2023, through 

September 23, 2023, resulting in an increase of approximately $16,500; and 

 



2 

WHEREAS, based on staff’s research, the increase is in line with what 

surrounding agencies are paying for this service.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 

 
Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. 
All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this 
resolution. 
 

Section 2: That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the 
attached Amendment No.1 between the City of Coconut Creek and The Butler Group of 
South Florida, LLC d/b/a NEXTAFF for the purpose of providing an increase of ten 
percent (10%) for the remainder of the initial term retroactive to January 1, 2023, for 
school crossing guard services pursuant to RFP No. 06-10-20-09. 

 
Section 3: That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute 

the attached Amendment No. 1 with The Butler Group of South Florida, LLC d/b/a 
NEXTAFF for the aforementioned purpose. 

 
Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution 

is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in 
application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this 
resolution. 

 
Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its adoption.  
 

Adopted this ___  _ day of ________________, 2023.  
 

 
__________________________ 
Joshua Rydell, Mayor 

Attest: 
 

 
  
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk 

Rydell     

Welch    

Railey     

Brodie     

Wasserman    


